LINDSAY CITY COUNCIL MEETING: REGULAR MEETING

251 E. Honolulu St., Lindsay, CA 93247 Page 1
Tuesday, October 22, 2019 @ 6:00 p.m.

CALL TO ORDER: 6:00 p.m.
ROLL CALL: Council Members Sanchez, Flores, Watson, Cortes & Kimball
PLEDGE: Mayor Pro Tem Cortes
INVOCATION: TBA
ltem O: Public Comment

The public is invited to comment on any subject under the jurisdiction of the Lindsay City Council. Speakers should give the
clerk a filled-out speaker card and clearly state their name at the podium to begin. Speakers shall be limited to three
minutes each, with no more than 30 minutes for the total comment period, unless otherwise indicated by the Mayor.

Note: Public hearing items on the agenda will have their own public comment periods later in the meeting.

ltem 1: Council Reports
City Council Members report on recent or upcoming events

ltem 2: Staff Report
City Manager or designee reports on recent or upcoming events

ltem 3: Consent Calendar
[Roll Call Vote] Routine items approved in one motion unless item is pulled for discussion
Pages 3-15

1. Minutes from October 8, 2019 Council Meeting

2. Warrant List for October 1, 2019 through October 14, 2019

3. Temporary Use Permit 19-35 for Rib Cookoff

4. Temporary Use Permit 19-36 for Alley Closure to Support Rib Cookoff

ltem 4: Public Hearing for Refuse Rate Changes and Addition of Organics Rates to Fee
Schedule (Resolution 19-56)

Presented by City Services and Planning Director Mike Camarena
Pages 16-42
[Roll Call Vote]

ltem 5: Resolution 19-57 Acceptance of Dedication of Real Property (Dollar General)
Presented by City Services and Planning Director Mike Camarena
Pages 43-47

ltem 6: Request for Future Items

[Minute Order]

ltem 7: Adjourn
[Minute Order]

Materials related to an Agenda item submitted to the legislative body after distribution of the Agenda Packet are available for public
inspection in the office of the City Clerk during normal business hours. Complete agenda is available at www.lindsay.ca.us. In compliance
with the Americans with Disabilities Act & Ralph M. Brown Act, if you need special assistance to participate in this meeting, or to be able
to access this agenda and documents in the agenda packet, please contact the office of the City Clerk at (559) 562-7102 x 8020. Notification
48 hours prior to the meeting will enable the City to ensure accessibility to this meeting and/or provision of an alternative format of the



LINDSAY CITY COUNCIL MEETING: REGULAR MEETING

251 E. Honolulu St., Lindsay, CA 93247 Page 2
Tuesday, October 22, 2019 @ 6:00 p.m.

The next regular Lindsay City Council meeting will be held in the City Council Chambers at 251 E.
Honolulu Street in Lindsay, California beginning at 6:00 p.m. on November 12, 2019.

VIEW THE COMPLETE AGENDA PACKET AT LINDSAY.CA.US.



LINDSAY CITY COUNCIL MEETING: REGULAR MEETING

251 E. Honolulu St., Lindsay, CA 93247 Page 8531
Tuesday, October 8, 2019 @ 6:00 p.m.

CALL TO ORDER: 6:00 p.m.
ROLL CALL: Council Members Sanchez, Flores, Watson, Cortes & Kimball
PLEDGE: Council Member Sanchez
INVOCATION: Pastor Dale Rains, New Beginnings Family Fellowship
ltem O: Public Comment

The public is invited to comment on any subject under the jurisdiction of the Lindsay City Council. Speakers should give the
clerk a filled-out speaker card and clearly state their name at the podium to begin. Speakers shall be limited to three
minutes each, with no more than 30 minutes for the total comment period, unless otherwise indicated by the Mayor.

Note: Public hearing items on the agenda will have their own public comment periods later in the meeting.

e  Eric Sinclair: Stated that he was part of the company Red Dog Systems and read
information from the company’s website.

ltem 1: Council Reports
City Council Members report on recent or upcoming events

e Flores: Reported on residents wanting to know when the street projects will be
completed. Stated that she had received emails from individuals worried about whether
the city manager recruitment would be a fair process.

e Cortes: Reported on process and plans for Ono City Sister City partnership in 2020.
Expressed gratitude for ambulance service.

e Kimball: Announced the dedication and event for the Lindsay Labyrinth at the museum.

ltem 2: Staff Report
City Manager or designee reports on recent or upcoming events

e Harmon: Presented a department-by-department report on the City’s operations and
activities.

ltem 3: Consent Calendar
[Roll Call Vote] Routine items approved in one motion unless item is pulled for discussion
Pages 3-19
Minutes from September 24 Council Meeting
Warrant List for September 19, 2019 through September 30, 2019
Treasurer’s Report for September 2019
State-Mandated Quarterly DBP Notification
Change Harvard Park Ad Hoc Committee to Recreation and Open Spaces Ad Hoc Committee
Approve Resolution 19-54: AB 3229 (COPS) Grant

ok wnNPE
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LINDSAY CITY COUNCIL MEETING: REGULAR MEETING

251 E. Honolulu St., Lindsay, CA 93247 Page 8532
Tuesday, October 8, 2019 @ 6:00 p.m.

e |tem 6 pulled because it needed a public hearing, which was held directly after the vote

on Iltems 1-5.
Motion: Approve Consent Calendar Items 1-5
1%t 2nd Result
Cortes Watson Approved 5-0

Motion: Approve Resolution 19-54 (Item 6)

1* 2" Flores ‘ Sanchez ‘ Watson ‘ Cortes | Kimball |Resu|t
Flores Sanchez Yes ‘ Yes ‘ Yes ‘ Yes | Yes | Approved 5-0
ltem 4: Resolution 19-55: Authorization of Application for SB 2 Planning Funds
Presented by Interim City Manager Bret Harmon
Pages 20-39

[Minute Order]

e Harmon recommended pulling the item for more consideration. Council agreed.

ltem 5: League of California Cities Conference Resolutions
Presented by Interim City Manager Bret Harmon
Pages 40-51
[Minute Order]

e Harmon briefly explained the two resolutions, the first of which deals with allowing
projects in very high fire hazard severity zones to be eligible for Rule 20A funding, and
the second of which calls upon federal and state governments to address devastating
impacts of international transboundary pollution flows into the southernmost regions of
California and the Pacific Ocean.

Motion: Direct Delegate Cortes to vote in the affirmative on both resolutions
1 | 2nd | Result
Watson ‘ Sanchez | Approved 5-0

Item 6: Resolution 19-53: Acceptance of Irrevocable Offer and Dedication of Real Property

(Watson)

Pages 52-57
[Roll Call Vote] Presented by City Services and Planning Director Mike Camarena

e Camarena explained the proposed dedication and potential future implications on the
property.

Motion: Approve Resolution 19-53
1t ‘ 2" | Flores ‘ Sanchez ‘ Watson ‘ Cortes | Kimball |Resu|t
Flores ‘ Sanchez | Yes ‘ Yes ‘ Recused ‘ Yes | Yes | Approved 4-0
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LINDSAY CITY COUNCIL MEETING: REGULAR MEETING

251 E. Honolulu St., Lindsay, CA 93247
Tuesday, October 8, 2019 @ 6:00 p.m.

Page 8533

ltem 7 Discuss Meeting Schedule for November and December
Presented by Mayor Kimball
e Council decided to cancel the December 24, 2019 meeting.
Motion: Adjourn
1% | 2nd | Result
Sanchez ‘ Watson | Approved 5-0
The next regular Lindsay City Council meeting will be held in the City Council Chambers at 251 E.
Honolulu Street in Lindsay, California beginning at 6:00 p.m. on October 22, 2019.
VIEW THE COMPLETE AGENDA PACKET AT LINDSAY.CA.US.
City Clerk Mayor
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CITY OF LINDSAY | WARRANT LIST
TRANSACTION DATES: 10/01/2019 THROUGH 10/14/2019

10/14/2019

Check# Fund Date Vendor # Vendor Name Description Amount
TOTAL 156,870.74
15436 $7,916.90
552 - WATER 10/4/2019 5344 99 PIPE LINE INC. 6 FIRE HYDRANT REPA 7,916.90
15437 $668.22
101 - GENERAL FUND  10/4/2019 2873 ADVANTAGE ANSWERING  8/1/2019-8/31/2019 668.22
15438 $395.15
101 - GENERALFUND  10/4/2019 1858 ALL PRO FIRE AND SA CORP YARD 100.00
101 - GENERALFUND  10/4/2019 1858 ALL PRO FIRE AND SA FINANCE,CITY MANGER 96.00
101 - GENERAL FUND  10/4/2019 1858 ALL PRO FIRE AND SA SPORTS COMPLEX 54.00
552 - WATER 10/4/2019 1858 ALL PRO FIRE AND SA WTP 54.00
553 - SEWER 10/4/2019 1858 ALL PRO FIRE AND SA WWT 91.15
15439 $100.00
101 - GENERALFUND  10/4/2019 6467 ANGEL ROCHA ARBOR DEPOSIT 100.00
15440 $35.00
101 - GENERALFUND  10/4/2019 4924 ASI ADMINISTRATIVE APRIL COBRA ADMIN 35.00
15442 $649.53
101 - GENERAL FUND  10/4/2019 5457 AUTO ZONE COMMERCIA  4ANEW TRUCKSAFETY LI 13.98
101 - GENERAL FUND  10/4/2019 5457 AUTO ZONE COMMERCIA  JACK HAMMER REESE B 55.45
101 - GENERAL FUND  10/4/2019 5457 AUTO ZONE COMMERCIA  NEW TRUCK SAFETYLIG 15.36
101 - GENERAL FUND  10/4/2019 5457 AUTO ZONE COMMERCIA  NEW TRUCKSAFETY LIG 26.10
101 - GENERALFUND  10/4/2019 5457 AUTO ZONE COMMERCIA  RADIATOR CAP -
101 - GENERALFUND  10/4/2019 5457 AUTO ZONE COMMERCIA  RUBER FRONT FLOOR M 82.86
101 - GENERAL FUND  10/4/2019 5457 AUTO ZONE COMMERCIA  TRUCK 13 WIPER 36.83
552 - WATER 10/4/2019 5457 AUTO ZONE COMMERCIA  4NEW TRUCKSAFETY LI 4.64
552 - WATER 10/4/2019 5457 AUTO ZONE COMMERCIA  DURALAST SOCKET 24.99
552 - WATER 10/4/2019 5457 AUTO ZONE COMMERCIA  NEW TRUCK SAFETYLIG 5.12
552 - WATER 10/4/2019 5457 AUTO ZONE COMMERCIA  NEW TRUCKSAFETY LIG 8.70
552 - WATER 10/4/2019 5457 AUTO ZONE COMMERCIA  RUBER FRONT FLOOR M 27.62
552 - WATER 10/4/2019 5457 AUTO ZONE COMMERCIA  TRUCK 28- HYPRLUBE 14.99
552 - WATER 10/4/2019 5457 AUTO ZONE COMMERCIA  TRUCK 51 BULB 7.54
553 - SEWER 10/4/2019 5457 AUTO ZONE COMMERCIA 111.12
553 - SEWER 10/4/2019 5457 AUTO ZONE COMMERCIA  BATTERY 172.89
553 - SEWER 10/4/2019 5457 AUTO ZONE COMMERCIA  NEW TRUCK SAFETYLIG 5.10
553 - SEWER 10/4/2019 5457 AUTO ZONE COMMERCIA  NEW TRUCKSAFETY LIG 8.66
553 - SEWER 10/4/2019 5457 AUTO ZONE COMMERCIA  RUBER FRONT FLOOR M 27.58
15443 $81.19
101 - GENERALFUND  10/4/2019 5381 AWAKE SKATE SHOP 5 POLO 81.19
15444 $350.00
400 - WELLNESS CENTEF 10/4/2019 6472 BRENDA AVALOS POOL DEPOSIT 350.00
15445 $100.00
101 - GENERALFUND  10/4/2019 6473 BRENDA PRADO ARBOR DEPOSIT 100.00
15446 $6,277.00
552 - WATER 10/4/2019 051 BSK ALK/TOC-EDT 135.00
552 - WATER 10/4/2019 051 BSK BACTI 1,460.00
552 - WATER 10/4/2019 051 BSK UCMR4 4,682.00
15448 $1,439.81
101 - GENERAL FUND  10/4/2019 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION 725.77
552 - WATER 10/4/2019 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION 178.50
553 - SEWER 10/4/2019 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION 178.50
554 - REFUSE 10/4/2019 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION 178.50
556 - VITA-PAKT 10/4/2019 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION 178.54

2019-10-22 City Council Meeting Agenda Page 6



CITY OF LINDSAY | WARRANT LIST
TRANSACTION DATES: 10/01/2019 THROUGH 10/14/2019

10/14/2019

Check# Fund Date Vendor # Vendor Name Description Amount
TOTAL 156,870.74
15449 $828.00
553 - SEWER 10/4/2019 279 CITY OF PORTERVILLE 30-016544 LAB 7/201 828.00
15450 $587.50
552 - WATER 10/4/2019 102 CULLIGAN 18829 AVE 240 122.25
552 - WATER 10/4/2019 102 CULLIGAN 18869 AVE 240 124.00
552 - WATER 10/4/2019 102 CULLIGAN 18899 AVE 240 201.50
552 - WATER 10/4/2019 102 CULLIGAN 23965 RD 188 46.50
552 - WATER 10/4/2019 102 CULLIGAN 24158 AVE 240 85.25
553 - SEWER 10/4/2019 102 CULLIGAN 23611 RD 196 8.00
15451 $7,437.70
552 - WATER 10/4/2019 388 DENNIS KELLER/JAMES DOMESTIC WATER 148.50
552 - WATER 10/4/2019 388 DENNIS KELLER/JAMES PLANNING GRANT APP 6,801.70
552 - WATER 10/4/2019 388 DENNIS KELLER/JAMES TEST WELL 227.50
552 - WATER 10/4/2019 388 DENNIS KELLER/JAMES WELL 15 145.50
552 - WATER 10/4/2019 388 DENNIS KELLER/JAMES WELL NO 14 114.50
15452 $300.00
554 - REFUSE 10/4/2019 4000 DEPT. OF TOXIC SUBS VQ# 201721081 300.00
15453 $3,622.97
553 - SEWER 10/4/2019 5978 DOMINO SOLAR LTD 8/1/19-8/31/19 3,622.97
15454 $1,456.81
101 - GENERALFUND  10/4/2019 119 DOUG DELEO WELDING 787.57
261 - GAS TAX FUND 10/4/2019 119 DOUG DELEO WELDING 38.06
552 - WATER 10/4/2019 119 DOUG DELEO WELDING 9.84
553 - SEWER 10/4/2019 119 DOUG DELEO WELDING 621.34
15455 $320.83
552 - WATER 10/4/2019 3461 FERGUSON ENTERPRISE 320.83
15456 $1,643.92
552 - WATER 10/4/2019 137 FRIANT WATER AUTHOR SLDMWA SEPT 2019 1,643.92
15457 $59.50
101 - GENERAL FUND  10/4/2019 1925 FRUIT GROWERS SUPPL CARBURETOR ECHO 59.50
15458 $624.91
101 - GENERALFUND 10/4/2019 148 GOMEZ AUTO & SMOG BATTERY 228.73
101 - GENERALFUND 10/4/2019 148 GOMEZ AUTO & SMOG REPLACE HYBRID BATT 396.18
15459 $216.86
101 - GENERAL FUND  10/4/2019 1391 HOME DEPOT ECHO CYCLE OIL 216.86
15460 $3,000.00
261 - GAS TAX FUND 10/4/2019 5541 JACK DAVENPORT SWEE AUG 2019 3,000.00
15461 $500.00
101 - GENERAL FUND 10/4/2019 6346 JEFF PFEIFFER SQUIRREL TREATMENT 500.00
15462 $1,100.00
101 - GENERALFUND  10/4/2019 4378 JOSEPH H AVINA 9/17,9/20,9/24,9/27 1,100.00
15463 $100.00
101 - GENERALFUND  10/4/2019 6474 LAURA RIVERA ARBOR DEPOSIT 100.00
15464 $39.62
101 - GENERALFUND  10/4/2019 4956 LAWRENCE TRACTOR CO PUSH PULL CABLE 39.62
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CITY OF LINDSAY | WARRANT LIST
TRANSACTION DATES: 10/01/2019 THROUGH 10/14/2019

10/14/2019

Check# Fund Date Vendor # Vendor Name Description Amount
TOTAL 156,870.74
15465 $85.13
101 - GENERAL FUND  10/4/2019 6425 LINDSAY TIRE & AUTO FLAT REPAIR 15.00
101 - GENERAL FUND  10/4/2019 6425 LINDSAY TIRE & AUTO LANDSCAPE TRAILOR T 70.13
15466 $5,650.00
101 - GENERAL FUND  10/4/2019 5399 MARCOS LOYA 190 ELMWOOD 500.00
101 - GENERAL FUND  10/4/2019 5399 MARCOS LOYA 235 N HARVARD 250.00
101 - GENERAL FUND  10/4/2019 5399 MARCOS LOYA 469 HIGHLAND 850.00
101 - GENERAL FUND  10/4/2019 5399 MARCOS LOYA 471 FIRTS ST 600.00
101 - GENERAL FUND  10/4/2019 5399 MARCOS LOYA 848 HAMLIN 350.00
101 - GENERAL FUND  10/4/2019 5399 MARCOS LOYA PARKSIDE/HICKORY 2,500.00
101 - GENERAL FUND  10/4/2019 5399 MARCOS LOYA RAIL ROAD PROP 600.00
15467 $160.89
101 - GENERALFUND 10/4/2019 234 MARTIN'S TIRE & AUT 11 TOYO TIRE 160.89
15468 $643.00
101 - GENERALFUND 10/4/2019 6470 NATW 100MINIFOOTBALL 643.00
15469 $205.87
101 - GENERALFUND  10/4/2019 285 QUILL CORPORATION OFFICE SUPPLIES 176.97
101 - GENERALFUND  10/4/2019 285 QUILL CORPORATION WHITE CARD STOCK 28.90
15470 $4,000.00
552 - WATER 10/4/2019 6095 RALPH GUTIERREZ WAT CPO WATER TREATMENT 2,000.00
553 - SEWER 10/4/2019 6095 RALPH GUTIERREZ WAT CPO WATES WATER 2,000.00
15471 $100.00
101 - GENERAL FUND  10/4/2019 6469 REBECCA ROCHA ARBOR DEPOSIT 100.00
15472 $143.00
101 - GENERAL FUND  10/4/2019 3622 RLH FIRE PROTECTION JULY 2019 143.00
15473 $1,750.00
263 - TRANSPORTATION 10/4/2019 6471 RMA GEOSCIENCE PROJECT19G-0402-0 1,750.00
15474 $5,424.66
552 - WATER 10/4/2019 4555 THATCHER COMPANY IN 5,424.66
15475 $173.88
101 - GENERAL FUND 10/4/2019 5624 SIERRA SANITATION, 9/10/19-10/8/19 173.88
15476 $3,941.69
556 - VITA-PAKT 10/4/2019 3060 SOULTS PUMP & EQUIP SUMP PUMP DISCHARGE 3,941.69
15477 $679.04
101 - GENERALFUND 10/4/2019 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 3-033-5943-68 10.89
261 - GAS TAX FUND 10/4/2019 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 2-31-363-1293 377.05
261 - GAS TAX FUND 10/4/2019 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 3-033-1133-77 48.32
261 - GAS TAX FUND 10/4/2019 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 3-033-1133-94 70.83
261 - GAS TAX FUND 10/4/2019 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 3-033-9421-46 5.38
261 - GAS TAX FUND 10/4/2019 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 3-033-9504-85 15.38
261 - GAS TAX FUND 10/4/2019 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 3-033-9591-42 151.19
15478 $1,338.65
552 - WATER 10/4/2019 1921 TELSTAR INSTRUMENTS 669.33
553 - SEWER 10/4/2019 1921 TELSTAR INSTRUMENTS 669.32
15479 $75.00
101 - GENERALFUND  10/4/2019 6064 TERESA ALFAREZ ARBOR DEPOSIT 75.00
15480 $1,296.75
101 - GENERALFUND 10/4/2019 6284 TRACTOR SUPPLY CRED TOOLS FOR NEW VECHI 778.05
552 - WATER 10/4/2019 6284 TRACTOR SUPPLY CRED TOOLS FOR NEW VECHI 259.35
553 - SEWER 10/4/2019 6284 TRACTOR SUPPLY CRED TOOLS FOR NEW VECHI 259.35
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CITY OF LINDSAY | WARRANT LIST
TRANSACTION DATES: 10/01/2019 THROUGH 10/14/2019

10/14/2019

Check# Fund Date Vendor # Vendor Name Description Amount
TOTAL 156,870.74
15481 $2,300.00
555 - RECYCLE/BOTTLED 10/4/2019 6077 TRK PLAYGROUND SAFE SAFETY AUDITS 2,300.00
15482 $12,500.00
660 - RDA OBLIGATION £10/4/2019 793 TULARE COUNTY AUDIT FY18ESC540735391695 12,500.00
15483 $500.00
552 - WATER 10/4/2019 332 TULARE COUNTY RMA WATER DEPOSIT 500.00
15484 $36,930.25
101 - GENERALFUND  10/4/2019 3511 TULARE COUNTY SHERI APRIL 2019- JUNE 20 19,717.00
101 - GENERAL FUND  10/4/2019 3511 TULARE COUNTY SHERI JULY 2019-SEPT 2019 17,213.25
15485 $757.60
101 - GENERAL FUND  10/4/2019 5747 UNITED STAFFING MARIO 8/26-9/1 568.20
552 - WATER 10/4/2019 5747 UNITED STAFFING MARIO 8/26-9/1 189.40
15486 $709.87
101 - GENERALFUND 10/4/2019 356 USA BLUEBOOK DUST CAP 97.31
101 - GENERALFUND 10/4/2019 356 USA BLUEBOOK MINI LIGHTBAR 547.70
552 - WATER 10/4/2019 356 USA BLUEBOOK DUST CAP 32.43
553 - SEWER 10/4/2019 356 USA BLUEBOOK DUST CAP 32.43
15487 $99.40
101 - GENERAL FUND  10/4/2019 1041 VERIZON WIRELESS 642065758-00001 51.30
552 - WATER 10/4/2019 1041 VERIZON WIRELESS 642065758-00001 16.03
553 - SEWER 10/4/2019 1041 VERIZON WIRELESS 642065758-00001 16.03
554 - REFUSE 10/4/2019 1041 VERIZON WIRELESS 642065758-00001 16.04
15488 $5,529.00
553 - SEWER 10/4/2019 6475 ZONE AIR CONDITIONI 23611 RD 196 5,529.00
15489 $8,500.00
600 - CAPITAL IMPROVE 10/4/2019 6476 DJ TREE TRIMMING SE TULARE RD-TREES TRI 8,500.00
15490 $339.00
101 - GENERALFUND 10/8/2019 6110 BRET HARMON MEAL STIPEND-ICMA 339.00
15491 $213.00
101 - GENERAL FUND 10/8/2019 6110 BRET HARMON LEAGUECITIES-MEALS 213.00
15492 $213.00
101 - GENERAL FUND 10/8/2019 4068 YOLANDA FLORES LEAGUEOFCITIES-MEAL 213.00
15493 $213.00
101 - GENERAL FUND 10/8/2019 6103 LAURA CORTES LEAGUEOFCITIES-MEAL 213.00
EDD10419 $404.44
101 - GENERALFUND 10/4/2019 687 STATE OF CALIFORNIA DE88 TAX DEPST PENL 404.44
EDD92719 $2,550.88
101 - GENERALFUND  10/3/2019 687 STATE OF CALIFORNIA PRPD 09.27.2019 2,550.88
IRS92719 $19,592.32
101 - GENERAL FUND  10/3/2019 2011 INTERNAL REVENUE SE PRPD 9.27.2019 19,592.32
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STAFF REPORT

TO: LINDSAY CITY COUNCIL

DATE: October 22, 2019

AGENDA #: 3.3

FROM: Bret Harmon, Interim City Manager

Temporary Use Permit 19-35 Rib Cook-Off

ACTION Requested Approval of Temporary Use Permit 19-35

PURPOSE Statutory/Contractual Requirement

Council Vision/Priority

]

Discretionary Action
Plan Implementation
OBJECTIVE(S) Live in a safe, clean, comfortable and healthy environment.
X Increase our keen sense of identity in a connected and involved community.

Nurture attractive residential neighborhoods and business districts.

Dedicate resources to retain a friendly, small-town atmosphere.

X
X Stimulate, attract and retain local businesses.
X Advance economic diversity.

Yield a self-reliant city government that provides effective, basic services.

RECOMMENDATION

Minute Order Approval of Temporary Use Permit 19-35.

BACKGROUND | ANALYSIS

The Lindsay Rib Cook-Off Committee has requested street closure for the corner of Sweetbriar/Honolulu
to the corner of Honolulu/Mirage between 5 am and 6 pm on Saturday, November 2, 2019 in support of
a Rib Cook-Off barbeque competition. The committee anticipates approximately 40 contestants/teams.
Live entertainment will be provided. Security will be hired for this event. Porta-potties will be provided
by the applicant.

Proceeds will benefit local youth programs. Over the past several years, this event has raised over
$20,000 that has been donated to programs around the community such as Lindsay Youth Football,
Santa Night, Lady Cardinals High School Basketball, Lindsay High School Alumni Association and Healthy
Start. The committee will donate a minimum of 10% of the proceeds and hopes to top last year’s
amount.

An event of this nature requires a certificate of insurance, indemnifying the City, to be provided by the
Rib Cook-Off Committee. As they have in past years with this event, the Rib Cook-Off Committee will
provide said certificate to the City before the event takes place.

There has been no negative feedback or issues from previous events. Pending Council approval, staff will
